
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 5.00 pm Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Cabinet held on 10 July 2018. 

(Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4.   Matters Referred to Cabinet - There are no matters referred back for 
reconsideration at this meeting.  
 

5.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee - Child Healthy Weight and Oral Hygiene 
- Report of the Chair of Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 
13 - 18) 
 

6.   Key Decisions:-  
 

 (a)   Review of Decision to Relocate the Central Library Service - Report of the 
Managing Director and Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services. (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 (b)   Introduction of Charging and Local Eligibility Criteria for the Self Build Register - 
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
(Pages 27 - 36) 
 

7.   Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - 
Report of the Managing Director. (Pages 37 - 58) 
 

8.   Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy - Report of the Director of Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services. (Pages 59 - 130) 
 

9.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to 

Public Document Pack



which Cabinet appoints.  
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee 
are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

11.   Questions.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

12.   To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :- –  
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the ensuing items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

PART III              NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

13.   Delivery of New Homes at Stag House Farm - Joint Venture Proposal and Land 
Disposal - Report of the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services (Exclusion Resolution No. 3). (Pages 131 - 140) 
 

14.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee 
are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

15.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 3 September 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Harker, C.L.B. Hughes, McEwan, S Richmond, A J Scott and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405803). 



 

 
-1- 

 

ITEM NO. 3 
 
 
DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 23 JULY 2018 
 
 

CABINET 
10 July 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Dixon (in the Chair); Councillors Harker, 
C L B  Hughes, A J Scott and Wallis (5) 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Haszeldine and Mrs Scott. (3) 
 
Apologies – Councillors McEwan and S Richmond. (2) 

 
 
C24.  REPRESENTATIONS – No representations were made by Members or members 
of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 
C25.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting. 
 
C26.  MINUTES - Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of 
this Cabinet held on 5 and 29 June 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the amendment to Minute C2 to refer to the declaration of 
interest to Minute C10 and NOT Minute C9, the minutes be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
REA
[...]
the total debit raised. 
 
RESOLVED - That a total amount of £108,994 of former Housing tenant arrears, 
£129,915 of Housing Benefit overpayments and £1,152,863 of Non-Domestic Rates 
and Council Tax, be written-off, subject to steps for recovery being taken, wherever 
possible, if and when contact is made. 
 
REASON - As regular arrangements for writing off debts are in accordance with best 
practice for good financial management. 
 
C39.  PROPOSED WRITE-OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS - The Cabinet Member 
with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the report of the Managing 
Director (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the write-off of 
sundry debtor invoices with individual values greater than £500 that are considered to 
be irrecoverable. 
 
  

Page 8



 

 
-9- 

 

The submitted report stated that approval was being sought for the write-off of 23 
individual sundry debts totalling £33,078.32, being less than 0.1 per cent of the debt 
collectable, in which it had become apparent that no further practicable or economic 
steps could be taken to recover the sums due. 
 
RESOLVED - That Sundry Debtor invoices over £500 in value amounting to £33,087.32 
for 2017/18 be written-off, subject to further action if and when contacts are made. 
 
REASONS – (a)  It is considered all practical steps have been made to recover the 
debts. 
 
(b)  To enable the Council’s accounts to be maintained in accordance with the Financial 
Procedure Rules. 
 
C40.  MEMBERSHIP CHANGES – There were no membership changes reported at 
the meeting. 
 
C41.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC - RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 
100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the ensuing items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
C42.  INGENIUM PARC – ACQUISITION AND LAND AG
[...]
hin Centre to help improve access 
for the young and hard to reach groups.  The alternative includes modernising and 
repairing the Crown Street building which would increase the approved budget by 
£220,000 a year.  The existing Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) could 
accommodate the extra costs in the medium term.   
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet consider the content of this report and decide 

whether to :- 
 
(a) Confirm the previous decision to relocate the Central Library to the Dolphin 

Centre 
 
 or;  
 

(b) Retain  the Central Library at Crown Street Building, and: 
 

(i) Approve the development of plans for the refurbishment of the Crown 

Street building and to refresh the internal design and service standards. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6(a)



 

Item No. 6a - Library Service Update 
 
 

- 2 of 8- 
 

 

(ii) Approve a consultation on the internal redesign and service standards for 

the Crown Street library (to run in October/November 2018), 

(iii) Release the space earmarked for a relocated central library service at 

the Dolphin Centre and Bennet House for other uses.  

(iv) Approve the development of a quick picks library service point at the 

Dolphin Centre. 

(v) Note that the Library Service Plan will need to be amended and updated 

to take account of the above proposals. It is planned to bring a revised 

Library Service Plan to Cabinet in January 2019 and thereafter to take 

this to Council for approval. 

 

(c) To receive further reports about the Library Service as may be necessary 
 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons:- 

 
(a) To allow Cabinet to consider options relating to the Library service. 
(b) To meet the statutory obligation to provide a comprehensive and efficient 

library service 
  
  
 Paul Wildsmith,     Ian Williams 
 Managing Director    Director of Economic Growth and 
       Neighbourhood Services 
 
Background Papers 
 
Cabinet Report of 7 March 2017 – e
[...]
n is also considered by Cabinet. Subject to 
approval by Cabinet, the Library Service Plan can then be recommended by 
Cabinet for adoption by Council. This can then be considered by Council in January 
2019. 

 

Page 26



 

 
Item No. 6b - Self Build Register 
Cabinet 

- 1 of 9 - 
 

 

CABINET 
11 SEPTEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
INTRODUCTION OF CHARGING AND LOCAL ELIGIBILITY 

CRITERIA FOR THE SELF BUILD REGISTER 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Chris McEwan 

Economy and Regeneration Portfolio Councillor  
 

Responsible Director – Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise Members of the statutory duties associated with the Self-build and 

Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended) (thereafter referred to as ‘the Act), 
one of these duties is a requirement to provide serviced self-build plots to meet an 
identified need.  
 

2. Currently there is no fee to register which means persons could have their name on 
more than one register in the Tees Valley or wider.  This could result in an over-
estimation of need in the wider area and ultimately place a burden on several local 
authorities to provide serviced plots which would not all be required. 

 

3. If left uncontrolled, the current arrangements could see wide interest in building 
self-build housing from persons with no local connection.  The introduction of a 
charge, albeit modest, also allows the authority to recover a small part of the cost of 
managing the register and associated work involved. 
 

Summary 
 
4. The Council launched its self-build register on 1 April 2016, this met the initial duty 

of the Act.  
 

5. The second duty confirms that the authority must bear this register in mind when 
carrying out its functions.  These functions are listed as planning, housing, 
regeneration and the disposal of any land of the authority. 

 

6. The final duty set out in the Act as amended is the ‘duty to grant planning 
permission’.  This requirement under Para 2A is to grant permission on sufficient 
serviced plots to meet the identified need on the self-build register for each base 
year. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6(b)



 

 
Item No. 6b - Self Build Register 
Cabinet 

- 2 of 9 - 
 

 

7. This report seeks to reduce the burden placed on the authority by the Act, by 
controlling those who register by introducing a fee and by agreeing local eligibility 
criteria. 
 

Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) That Members note the requirements of the Self-build and Custom 

Housebuilding Act 2015 (as Amended) and the need for the Borough Council 
to publish a self-build register and meet its duty to grant planning permission 
for sufficient serviced plots within the Borough; and 
 

(b) That Members agree to the introduction of the charging schedule as set out in 
this report (the proposed fees to be reviewed on a regular basis) for inclusion 
on Part 1 of the Self-build register; 
 

(c) That Members agree to the introduction of eligibility criteria for inclusion on Part 
1 of the Self-build register as set out in this report. 
 

Reasons 
 
9. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) The provision of self-build plots is a requirement as set out in the Self-build and 

Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as Amended). In terms of the provision of 
such plots these should be directed towards genuine need within the Borough. 
 

(b) The introduction of a charge, albeit modest, also allows the authority to recover 
a small part of the cost of managing the register and associated work involved. 
 

(c) Housing land is a finite resource and it is considered that without restrictions on 
who can apply to be on the register, persons could have their name on more 
than one register in the Tees Valley or wider. This could result in an over-
estimation of need in the wider area.  If left uncontrolled, co
[...]
rest of 0.31% on short term cash investments, 0.625% on longer term cash 
investments and 2.2% on Property Fund units net of costs. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Item No. 7 - Treasury Management & Prud Ind Outturn 
20171818 

- 2 of 22 - 
 

 

5. Financing costs have been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.600M 
achieved from the original MTFP.  The majority of the savings relate to the inclusion 
and purchase of Property Fund units in the investment portfolio, with the interest 
received reduced due to additional interest payments on debt and additional 
brokerage fees. 

 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The outturn 2017/18 Prudential Indicators within this report and those in 

Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

(b) The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2017/18 be noted. 
 

(c) This report to be forwarded to Council, in order for the 2017/18 Prudential 
Indicators to be noted.  
 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities. 
 

(b) To inform members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
(i) Accounting Records 
(ii) Annual Investment Strategy 2017/18 
(iii) Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2017/18 
 
Elaine Hufford : Extension 5404 
 
 

Page 38



 

 
 
Item No. 7 - Treasury Management & Prud Ind Outturn 
20171818 
Cabinet 180911 

- 3 of 22 - 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and 
wellbeing which this report needs to address 

Carbon Impact There are no issues relating to carbon impact 

Diversity There are no specific implications for diversity 

Wards Affected The proposals affect all wards 

Groups Affected
[...]
reasury Management Budget :- 
 

(a) Long Term capital investments including Property Funds which earns interest, 
this comprises of the Council’s revenue and capital balances, unused capital 
receipts, reserves and provisions. 

 
(b) Cash flow interest earned – since becoming a unitary council in 1997, the 

authority has consistently had positive cash flow.  Unlike long term capital 
investments it does not represent any particular sum but it is the consequence 
of many different influences such as receipts of grants, the relationship 
between debtors and creditors, cashing of cheques and payments to suppliers. 

 
(c) Debt servicing costs – This is the principal and interest costs on the Council’s 

long term debt to finance the capital programme. 
  

Page 50



 

 
 
Item No. 7 - Treasury Management & Prud Ind Outturn 
20171818 

- 15 of 22 - 
 

 

Table 11 Changes to the Treasury Management Budget 2017/18 
 

 £M £M 

Original Treasury Management Budget   1.618 

Debt   

Add increased interest payable on debt 0.106  

Less further savings on MRP -0.133  

Add additional annual premium on rescheduled 
debt 

0.002 -0.025 

Investments   

Less increased investment income including 
property funds 

 -0.648 

Other Costs   

Add increased brokerage charges due to property 
funds 

 0.073 

   

Outturn Treasury Management Budget 2017/18  1.018 

 
53. The majority of the savings relate to the inclusion and purchase of Property Fund 

units in the investment portfolio, with the return reduced due to additional interest 
payments on debt and additional brokerage fees. 

 
Conclusion 
 
54. The Council’s treasury management activity during 2017/18 has been carried out in 

accordance with Council Policy and within legal limits.  Financing costs have been 
reduced during the year and a saving of £0.600M achieved from the original MTFP. 
  

Outcome of Consultation 
 
55. No formal consultation has been undertaken regarding this report, but it was 

examined by A
[...]
h a bank is willing to lend to 
another bank.  LIBOR is always higher than 
the corresponding bid rate and the 
difference between the two rates is known 
as the spread. 

 

Page 58



 

 

 
180911 EG Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy 
Cabinet 

- 1 of 6 - 
 

 

CABINET 
11 SEPTEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
TEES VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member -  

Councillor Nick Wallis, Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director -  
Ian Williams, Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To seek approval from Cabinet to enter into consultation on the Joint Waste 

Management Strategy (JWMS) for the Tees Valley.   
 

Summary 
 
2. The five Tees Valley Local Authorities are currently developing an outline business 

case for options on the future of waste treatment/disposal post 2025 when existing 
contractual arrangements come to an end.  As part of this process, the JWMS for 
Tees Valley needs to be reviewed, refreshed and updated to take account of 
current policy direction.  The existing JWMS for the Tees Valley covers the period 
up to 2025.  The Councils have agreed that the new refreshed JWMS will cover the 
period from 2020 to 2035.   
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Cabinet endorse the draft JWMS and supporting documents. 

 
(b) Approve commencing with public consultation from 1 October 2018 for 8 

weeks. 
 

Reasons 
 
4. The recommendations are supported to enable the Council to consult on the 

JWMS. 
 

Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
180911 EG Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy 
Cabinet 

- 2 of 6 - 
 

 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Ian Thompson : Extension 6628 
CD 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder The content of this report does not impact on 
crime 
[...]
graph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Cabinet held on 10 July 2018.
	5 Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee - Child Healthy Weight and Oral Hygiene - Report of the Chair of Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee.
	6(a) Review of Decision to Relocate the Central Library Service - Report of the Managing Director and Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services.
	6(b) Introduction of Charging and Local Eligibility Criteria for the Self Build Register - Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services.
	7 Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - Report of the Managing Director.
	8 Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy - Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services.
	Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy - Appendix 1
	Tees Valley Waste Management Strategy - Appendix 2

	13 Delivery of New Homes at Stag House Farm - Joint Venture Proposal and Land Disposal - Report of the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (Exclusion Resolution No. 3).
	Stag House FarmApp1
	Stag House Farm  App2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Harker (Chair), C.L.B. Hughes, McEwan, S Richmond, 
A J Scott and Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Haszeldine and Mrs H Scott 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Coultas, Knowles and C Taylor 
 
 

C45 REPRESENTATIONS 
 

 In respect of Minutes C49 and C50(1) below, representations were made by 
Members and members of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 

C46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 In respect of Minute C51(1) below, the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
reported at the meeting that the Managing Director, Darlington Borough Council, had 
granted all Cabinet Members, as they were trustees of the Crown Street Library, a 
dispensation, under Section 33(d) of the Localism Act 2011, to allow them to 
participate fully at meetings of Cabinet, when the Crown Street Library was being 
considered. 
 

C47 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 10 
JULY 2018. 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
10 July 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C48 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C49 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CHILD HEALTHY WEIGHT 
AND ORAL HYGIENE 
 

 The Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(previously circulated) presenting the interim recommendations from the Joint Review 
Group, established by the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, to 
examine Child Healthy Weight and Oral Hygiene, and any associated Mental Health 
links, and seeking approval to those recommendations. 



 

 
-2- 

 

 
The submitted report outlined the background to the establishment of the Review 
Group, which was a joint review with the Health and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee; stated that the group was continuing to meet; and that following a series 
of briefings and information provided by dental health and public health professionals, 
the group had agreed to make an interim recommendation in relation to fluoridation. 
 
The Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee in presenting the 
report stated that a scoping exercise would be undertaken with other Local 
Authorities and bodies across the Tees Valley to inform any consideration of a water 
fluoridation scheme in Darlington and/or the Tees Valley, and that no decision was to 
be made at this stage. 
 
The Cabinet Members with the Children and Young People Portfolio and the Health 
and Partnerships Portfolio thanked the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee and the Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for the work that had 
been undertaken to date and re-affirmed that approval was only being given to the 
undertaking a technical appraisal. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report from the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee, as appended to the submitted report, be noted, and it be agreed that a 
technical appraisal be carried out, to inform any consideration of a water fluoridation 
scheme in Darlington and/or the Tees Valley. 
 
REASON - To enable a technical appraisal to be carried out to inform any 
consideration of a water fluoridation scheme in Darlington and/or Tees Valley. 
 
 

C50 KEY DECISIONS:- 
 

(1)  REVIEW OF DECISION TO RELOCATE THE CENTRAL LIBRARY SERVICE 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) requesting that consideration be 
given to the implications of not implementing the agreed decision to relocate the 
central library from Crown Street to the Dolphin Centre, in the context of the rapidly 
changing Town Centre environment and the better financial position of the Council in 
comparison to when the original decision was taken. 
 
The submitted report provided an update on the relocation of the central library; 
stated that Cabinet had requested officers to look at options to the original decision to 
relocate the central library to the Dolphin Centre and develop, in outline, an 
alternative to the relocation; outlined the implications of not implementing the original 
decision; alternative uses for the space allocated for the library in the Dolphin Centre; 
financial and HR implications; risks; and outlined the outcome of the consultation 
undertaken. 
 
In presenting the report the Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment 
Portfolio outlined the reasons for no longer relocating the central library and made 
particular reference to the changing Town Centre environment since the original 



 

 
-3- 

 

decision was made. 
 
Members of the public in attendance at the meeting welcomed the decision to no 
longer relocate the central library from Crown Street to the Dolphin Centre and 
requested to be involved in any future proposals for the library. 
 
Discussion ensued on Cockerton Library; the need to improve facilities at the Dolphin 
Centre for relocated services; the Town Centre in general; the heritage of the Crown 
Street Library building; and the impact on Young People of the move not taking place. 
 
RESOLVED – It was agreed that :-  
 

(a) the central library be retained at the Crown Street Building, and:- 
 
(i) the development of plans for the refurbishment of the Crown Street 

building and to refresh the internal design and service standards, be 
approved; 
 

(ii) a consultation on the internal redesign and service standards for the 
Crown Street Library (to run in October/November 2018), be approved; 
 

(iii) the space earmarked for a relocated central library service at the Dolphin 
Centre and Bennet House, be released, for other uses; 
 

(iv) the development of a quick picks library service point at the Dolphin 
Centre, be approved; and 
 

(v) it be noted that the Library Service Plan would need to be amended and 
updated to take account of the above proposals and that it was 
planned to bring a revised Library Service Plan to Cabinet in January 
2019 and thereafter to take this to Council for approval; and 
 

(b) further reports be received about the library service as may be necessary. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To allow Cabinet to consider options relating to the library service. 
 
(b)  To meet the statutory obligation to provide a comprehensive and efficient library 
service. 
 

(2)  INTRODUCTION OF CHARGING AND LOCAL ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR THE 
SELF BUILD REGISTER 
 

 The Cabinet Member with Economy and Regeneration Portfolio introduced the report 
of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) advising Members of the statutory duties associated with the Self-Build 
and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as Amended), one of the duties of which was a 
requirement to provide serviced self-build plots to meet an identified need. 
 
The submitted report stated that currently there was no fee to register which meant 
persons could have their name on more than one register in the tees valley or wider, 
which could result in an over-estimation of need in the wider area and ultimately place 



 

 
-4- 

 

a burden on several local authorities to provide serviced plots which would not all be 
required; if left uncontrolled, the current arrangements could see wide interest in 
building self-build housing from persons with no local connection; and that the 
introduction of a charge, albeit modest, would allow the authority to recover a small 
part of the cost of managing the register and associated work involved. 
 
Particular references were made to the launch of the self-build register in 2016, which 
met the initial duty of the Act; the duties placed on Local Authorities; the Self-Build 
Register; meeting the duty; policies in the Local Plan; undeveloped plots; self-build on 
proposed sites; and financial, legal and HR implications. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the requirements of the Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding 
Act 2015 (as Amended), the need for the this Council to publish a self-build register 
and meet its duty to grant planning permission for sufficient serviced plots within the 
Borough, as detailed within the submitted report, be noted. 
  
(b)  That the introduction of the charging schedule (to be reviewed on a regular 
basis), as set out in the submitted report, for inclusion on Part 1 of the Self-Build 
Register, be agreed. 
 
(c)  That the introduction of the eligibility criteria for inclusion on Part 1 of the Self-
Build Register, as set out in the submitted report, be agreed. 
 
REASONS – (a)  The provision of self-build plots is a requirement as set out in the 
Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as Amended). In terms of the 
provision of such plots these should be directed towards genuine need within the 
Borough. 
 
(b)  The introduction of a charge, albeit modest, also allows the authority to recover a 
small part of the cost of managing the register and associated work involved. 
 
(c)  Housing land is a finite resource and it is considered that without restrictions on 
who can apply to be on the register, persons could have their name on more than one 
register in the Tees Valley or wider. This could result in an over-estimation of need in 
the wider area.  If left uncontrolled, could see wide interest in building self-build 
housing from persons with no local connection.  
 

C51 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT AND OUTTURN PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2017/18 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Managing Director (previously circulated) providing Members with 
important information regarding the regulation and management of the Council’s 
borrowing, investments and cash-flow and seeking approval of the Prudential 
Indicators for 2017/18 in accordance with the Prudential Code. 
 
It was reported that the financial year 2017/18 presented similar circumstances to 
2016/17 with regard to treasury management and the main implications of this for this 
Council were included in the submitted report. 
 
The submitted report summarised the capital expenditure and financing for 2017/18; 



 

 
-5- 

 

the Council’s underlying borrowing need; the Treasury position as at 31 March, 2018; 
prudential indicators and compliance issues; the economic background for 2017/18; 
treasury management activity during 2017/18; performance and risk benchmarking; 
and stated that the report had been examined by the Council’s Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 26 July 2018. 
 
It was also reported that the Council’s treasury management activity during 2017/18 
had been carried out in accordance with Council policy and legal limits, financing 
costs had been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.600 million had been 
achieved from the original Medium-Term Financial Plan due to the inclusion and 
purchase of property fund units in the investment portfolio, with the interest received 
reduced due to additional interest payments on debt and additional brokerage fees. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the outturn 2017/18 Prudential Indicators, as detailed within 
the submitted report and those detailed in Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be 
noted. 
 
(b)  That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2017/18, as detailed within the 
submitted report, be noted. 
 
(c)  That the report be forwarded to Council, in order for the 2017/18 Prudential 
Indicators to be noted.  
 
REASONS- (a)  In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. 
 
(b)  To inform members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 
 
(c)  To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
 

C52 TEES VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to entering into consultation on the 
Joint Waste Management Strategy (JWMS) (also previously circulated) for the Tees 
Valley. 
 
The submitted report stated that the five Tees Valley Authorities were currently 
developing an outline business case for options on future waste treatment/disposal 
post 2025 when existing contractual arrangements would come to an end; as part of 
the process, the JWMS for Tees Valley needed to be reviewed, refreshed and 
updated to take account of current policy direction; the existing JWMS covered the 
period up to 2025; and that the Council had agreed that the new refreshed JWMS 
would cover the period from 2025 to 2035. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the draft Joint Waste Management Strategy (JWMS) and 
supporting documents, as appended to the submitted report, be endorsed. 
 
(b)  That public consultation be approved from 1 October 2018 for eight weeks. 



 

 
-6- 

 

 
REASON - To enable the Council to consult on the JWMS. 
 
 

C53 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

C54 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

C55 DELIVERY OF NEW HOMES AT STAG HOUSE FARM - JOINT VENTURE 
PROPOSAL AND LAND DISPOSAL  (EXCLUSION RESOLUTION NO. 3). 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Efficiency and Resources Portfolio introduced the 
report of the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services (previously circulated) advising Members of the proposed 
changes to the disposal terms of Stag House Farm and seeking approval from 
Members to proceed with the disposal. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the changes to the sale terms, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be noted. 
 
(b)  That the disposals, on the revised terms as outlined in the submitted report, be 
agreed, and the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services be 
granted Delegated Authority in consultation with the Portfolio holders to finalise 
negotiations in line with the terms reported. 
 
REASONS – (a)  To deliver a Capital Receipt and income for the Council. 
 
(b)  To assist in the delivery of the Economic Strategy by accelerating the building of 
new homes.  
 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2018 


